
 
 

 
 

Draft Seniority List of Additional Directors  in Information & Public Relations 
Department  as on 01/04/2018 

 
Sl. 
No 

 Name 

Q
ualification 

Date of 
birth 

No.  & 
Date of 

effective 
Advice by 

KPSC 

Date of 
Joining 
Duty in 
Service 

Date of 
Promotio

n  as  
Addl. 

Director 

Date of  
Declaratio 

n of 
Probation 

Date of 
Retiremen

t 

Remarks 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
 

1 Sri. A. Abdul 
Hakkim 

 

M.A., DJ, 
EO Test  
Account 
Test (L),  

28/07/ 
1962 

RIA (1) 
31406/92/

GW/ 
1/1/1993 

29/01/ 
1993 

28/04/ 
2016 

31/10/ 
2016 

31/07/ 
2018 

 

2 Sri. K. Santhosh 
Kumar 

M.A., 
PGDJ, 

EO Test,  
Account 
Test (L), 
L.L.B., 

FA 
Certificat

e from 
Films 

Televisio
n Institute 
of India 

31/05/ 
1967 

RIA (1) 
31406/92/

GW/ 
1/1/1993 

30/01/ 
1993 

08/07/16 20/01/ 
2017 

31/05/ 
2023 

 

3 Sri. P. Vinod  B.Sc., 
MJ,  

Account 
Test (L), 

MOP 

25/07/ 
1962 

RIA (1) 
31406/92/

GW/ 
1/1/1993 

01/02/ 
1993 

08/07/16 18/01/ 
2017 

31/07/ 
2018 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Draft Seniority List of Deputy Directors  in Information & Public Relations 

Department  as on 01/04/2018 
 

Sl. 
No 

 Name 

Q
ualification 

Date of 
birth 

No.  & 
Date of 

effective 
Advice 

by KPSC 

Date of 
Joining Duty 

in Service 

Date of 
Promotio
n  as  DD 

Date of  
Declarati

o n of 
Probatio

n 

Date of 
Retiremen

t 

Remarks 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
 

1 Sri. P.S. 
Rajasekharan 

Nair 

B.Sc.,  
Account 
Test (L), 

KPSC 
Manual  

20/07/ 
1963 

RIA (1) 
31406/92

/GW/ 
3/9/1993 

26/02/ 
1994 

13/06/ 
2013 

13/12/ 
2013 

31/07/ 
2019 

 

2 Sri. T.A. Shine  B.A 
Account 
Test (L), 
EO Test   

31/05/ 
1965 

RIA (1) 
31406/92

/GW/ 
6/4/1994 

12/05/ 
1994 

13/06/ 
2013 

13/12/ 
2013 

31/05/ 
2021 

 

3 Sri. A.S. 
Santhosh Kumar 

B.Sc., DJ, 
MOP,  

Account 
Test (L) , 
Computer 
Program

ming 
(BASIC), 

Survey 
Test (L)  

21/04/ 
1963 

RIA (1) 
31406/92

/GW/ 
3/1/1995 

07/03/ 
1995 

27/03/ 
2015 

11/10/ 
2015 

30/04/ 
2019 

 

4 Sri. N. Sunil 
Kumar 

M.A., 
Public  

(Admn)., 
M.A. 

(History), 
MOP, 

Account  
Test (L)  

22/5/ 
1964 

RIA (1) 
31406/92

/GW/ 
23/3/199

6 

22/04/ 
1996 

17/08/ 
 2015 

07/04/16 31/05/ 
2020 

 

5 Sri. K. Abdul 
Rasheed 

B.A.,  
Account 
Test (L) 

20/05/ 
1968 

RIA (1) 
11890/97

/GW/ 
21/4/199

8 

17/06/ 
1998 

(Translator) 

24/11/15 25/08/16 31/05/ 
2024 

 

6 Sri. R. Anil 
Kumar 

B.A.,  
Account 
Test (L)   

20/05/ 
1969 

RIA (1) 
11890/9
7/GW/ 
28/9/ 
1998 

05/10/ 
1998 

(Translator) 

19/5/ 
2016 

26/11/16 31/05/ 
2025 

 



7 Sri. N. 
Radhakrishna 

Pillai  

M.A., DJ, 
Account 
Test (L) 

15/06/ 
1963 

RIA (1) 
11890/97

/GW/ 
28/9/199

8 

05/05/ 
2000 

(Translator) 

19/5/ 
2016 

23/11/16 30/06/ 
2019 

 

8 Smt. Ajitha Das  M.A.,  
Account 
Test (L) 

31/05/ 
1966 

RIA (1) 
11869/97

/GW/ 
1/6/2000 

20/07/ 
2000 

(Translator) 

19/5/ 
2016 

23/11/16 31/05/ 
2022 

 

9 Sri. V. Salin M.A., 
L.L.B., 

PG 
Diploma 

in 
Journalis

m & 
Communi

cation 
Account 
Test (H) 

31/05/ 
1969 

RIA (1) 
11869/97

/GW/ 
1/6/2000 

24/07/ 
2000 

(Translator)  

19/5/ 
2016 

20/11/16 31/05/ 
2025 

 

10 Sri. K.G. 
Santhosh 

B.A.,  PG 
Diploma  

in 
Journalis

m & 
Communi

cation  
Account  
Test (L) 

30/05/ 
1971 

Appointe
d as IO 
through 

Spl. 
Rectt.) 

1104/200
0/SW 

SRIV (1) 
1423/05/

SW 
20/10/ 
2008 

09/06/ 
2003 

19/5/ 
2016 

20/11/16 31/05/ 
/2027 

SR 11 (1) 
1104/00 

/SW 

 

11 Sri. P. Syam 
Kumar  

M.A., 
A/C for 

EO,  
Account 
Test (L 

&H) 

21/05/ 
1971 

RIA (1) 
29004/03

/GW/ 
03/11/ 
2003 

11/12/ 
2003 

19/5/ 
2016 

27/12/16 31/05/ 
2027 

 

12 Sri. V.P. 
Pramod Kumar 

B.Sc., 
M.A., 

(Journalis
m), 

Diploma in 
Journalism

, UGC-
NET-

Journalism 
Account 

Test 
(L&H) 

 

20/05/ 
1970 

RIA (1) 
29004/03

/GW/ 
3/11/200

3 

19/01/ 
2004 

19/5/ 
2016 

19/11/16 31/05/ 
2026 

 



13 Sri. R. 
Venugopal  

B.Sc., 
PG. 

Diploma 
in Public 
Relations 

and 
Journalis

m,  
Account 
Test (L) 

06/03/ 
1965 

RIA (1) 
29004/03

/GW/ 
3/11/200

3 

11/12/ 
2003 

19/5/ 
2016 

 31/03/ 
2021 

 

14 Smt. K.P. 
Saritha  

B.A.,M.A  
Diploma 

in 
Journalis
m, MCJ, 
(UGC-
NET-

Journalis
m  & 
Mass 

Communi
cations)  

Accounta
nt Test (L 

& H) 

27/06/ 
1974 

RIA (1) 
29004/03

/GW/ 
3/11/200

3 

10/12/ 
2003 

08/05/ 
2017 

15/11/17 30/06/ 
2030 

 

15 Sri. Walter 
D'Cruz.L.  

B.A., 
Chain 

Survey,  
Account 
Test (L)  

12/07/ 
1963 

RIA (1) 
29004/03

/GW/ 
31/11/03 

08/12/ 
2003 

26/08/ 
2017 

 31/07/ 
2019 

 

16 Sri. K. Mohanan  B. Com,  
Account 
Test (L)  

11/07/ 
1963 

RIA (1) 
29004/03

/GW/ 
03/11/03 

19/12/ 
2003 

26/08/ 
2017 

 31/07/ 
2019 

 

17 Dr. C. 
Venugopal 

B.Sc., 
M.A., 

L.L.B., 
Diploma 

in  
Journalis
m, Ph.D. 
(Manage
ment), 
MBA, 
PG, 

Diploma 
in 

Personnel 
Managem

ent,( 
Account 

03/11/ 
1967 

RIA (1) 
29004/03

/GW/ 
3/11/200

3 

11/12/ 
2003 

26/08/ 
2017 

 30/11/ 
2023 

 



Test 
(L&H), 
MOP, 
DOM, 
SOM, 

Account 
Test for 

EO Paper 
I&II 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Draft Seniority List of Information Officers in Information & Public Relations 

Department  as on 01/04/2018 
 

Sl. 
No 

 Name 

Q
ualification 

Date of 
birth 

No.  & 
Date of 

effective 
Advice by 

KPSC 

Date of 
Joining Duty 

in Service 

Date of 
Promotion  

as  IO 

Date of  
Retirement 

Remarks 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
 

1 Sri. K.M. 
Ayyappan 

B.Sc., 
P.G., 

Diploma 
in 

Journalis
m, MCJ, 
Account 
Test (H) 

26/04/72 RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
03/11/03 

15/12/ 
2003 

09/04/10 30/04/ 
2028 

 

2 Sri. E.V. 
Sughathan 

B.A., 
M.A., 

Journalis
m, 

Workshop 
Certificat

e from 
KPA, 

Account 
Test (L)  

14/03/66 RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
3/11/03 

08/12/ 
2003 

17/9/2010 
 

31/03/ 
2022 

 

3 Sri. K.P. Abdul 
Khadar  

M,A, EO 
,Test  

Paper, I     
& II, 

Account 
Test (L)  

01/5/ 
1965 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
3/11/03 

09/12/ 
2003 

17/9/2010 
 

31/05/ 
2021 

 

4 Smt. V.P. 
Sulabha Kumari 

M.A., 
MCJ, 

Account 
Test (L)  

22/12/ 
1965 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
3/11/03 

08/12/ 
2003 

17/9/2010 
 

31/12/ 
2021 

 

5 Sri. N.P. 
Santhosh 

B.A., 
Diploma 

in 
Journalis

m and 
Communi

cation 
Account 
Test (L) 

 

20/05/ 
1970 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
3/11/03 

08/12/ 
2003 

1/4/2011 
 

31/05/ 
2026 

 



6 Sri. T.C. 
Chandrahasan 

B.A., 
P.G., 

Diploma 
in 

Journalis
m, 

A/CTest 
for EO 

Paper I & 
II 

17/04/ 
1968 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
3/11/03 

08/12/ 
2003 

5/11/2011 
 

30/04/ 
2024 

 

7 Sri. C. 
Ayyappan 

B.A., 
B.Ed.,, 

Account 
Test (L) 

01/06/ 
1966 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
3/11/03 

10/12/ 
2003 

28/5/2012 
 

31/05/ 
2022 

 

8 Smt. V.P. 
Aswathy 

B.Sc., 
M.A., 
P.G., 

Diploma 
in 

Journalis
m, DLIC 
Account 
Test (L 

&H) 

28/03/ 
1971 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
19/11/04 

03/01/ 
2005 

15/10/2012 
 

31/03/ 
2027 

 

9 Sri. 
Unnikrishanan 

Kudukkem 
Kunnathu 

B.Com., 
PGDJC, 
Account 
Test (L)  

30/05/ 
1966 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
2/2/2005 

21/03/ 
2005 

11/10/2012 
 

31/05/ 
2022 

 

10 Sri. S.R. 
Praveen 

B.A., 
Diploma 

in 
Journalis

m, 
Account  

Test 
(L&H), 
MOP 

29/05/ 
1973 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
23/4/05 

27/05 
2005 

16/10/2012 
 

31/05/ 
2029 

 

11 Sri. K.R. 
Pramod Kumar 

M.A., 
Account 
Test (H) 

11/05/ 
1971 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
3/11/03 

08/12/ 
2003 

22/4/2013 
 

31/05/ 
2027 

 

12 Sri. M.Nafih B.Sc., 
M.A., 

PGDJMC 
Account 
Test (L) 

24/05/ 
1973 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
6/5/03 

24/06/ 
2005 

15/4/2013 
 

31/05/ 
2029 

 

13 Sri. K.S. 
Sailendran 

B.Sc., 
SET., 

MCJ, PG, 
Diploma 

20/05 
1980 

G.O. 
(Ms)No.4
0/06/G.E
DN/3/1/ 

02/03/ 
2006 

24/6/2013 
 
 

31/05/ 
2036 

 



in Web 
Publishin
g Account 

Test 
(L&H) 

2006 

14 Sri. K.T. 
Sekharan 

M.A., 
Accounta

nt Test 
(L) 

20/05/ 
1969 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
10/3/06 

08/05/ 
2006 

26/6/2013 
 

31/05/ 
2025 

 

15 Sri. Manoj 
Kumar., K. 

B.A., PG 
Diploma 

in 
Journalis

m, 
Account 
Test (L)  

31/05/ 
1964 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
10/3/06 

29/04/ 
2006 

27/6/2013 
 

31/05/ 
2020 

 

16 Sri. Sunil 
Hassan 

B.Sc., 
M.A., 

Account 
Test (L)  

16/05/ 
1968 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
10/3/06 

27/04/ 
2006 

11/11/ 
2013 

31/05/ 
2024 

 

17 Sri. V.R. 
Santhosh 

B.A., 
Account 
Test (L) 

10/02/ 
1970 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
10/3/06 

29/04/ 
2006 

13/11/ 
2013 

28/02/ 
2026 

 

18 Sri. Kiran Ram M.A., 
MOP, 

Account 
Test (L)  

31/05/ 
1966 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
10/3/06 

29/04/ 
2006 

10/7/2014 
 

31/05/ 
2022 

 

19 Sri. K.Suresh 
Kumar 

B.A., 
PGDMC 

with 
Public 

Relations, 
Account 
Test (L) 

18/09/ 
1970 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
1/8/06 

28/08/ 
2006 

16/7/2014 
 

30/9/ 
2026 

 

20 Dr. H. 
KrishnaKumar 

M.A. 
(Malayala
m), M.A. 
(Political 
Science), 
M.Phil., 
Diploma 

in 
Journalis
m, Ph.D., 
in Social 
Science, 
Account 

Test 
(L&H)  

30/05/ 
1973 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
1/8/06 

30/08 
2006 

09/7/2014 
 

31/05/ 
2029 

 



21 Sri. Ajoy .C. B.A. 
Account  

Test 

01/06/ 
1975 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
16/10/06 

11/01/ 
2007 

30/4/2015 
 

30/06/ 
2031 

 

22 Sri. Suresh 
Kumar P.C 

B.A.,  
PGDJ, 

Account 
Test 

28/05/ 
1967 

RIA (1) 
29004/03/

GW/ 
16/10/06 

25/01/ 
2007 

23/4/2015 
 

31/05/ 
2023 

 

23 Sri. Anil 
Bhaskar 

B.Sc., 
Account 

Test  

25/05/ 
1973 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/11 

 

17/01/ 
2012 

06/8/2016 
 

31/05/ 
2029 

 

24 Smt. Deepa .K. B.Sc., 
Account 

Test  

29/09/ 
1977 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/11 

18/01/ 
2012 

10/08/ 
2016 

30/09/ 
2033 

 

25 Sri. Anil Kumar. 
B.T. 

M.A., 
Account 

Test 

30/05/ 
1968 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

19/01/ 
2012 

06/8/2016 
 

31/05/ 
2024 

 

26 Sri. Nijas Jewel. 
A.A. 

B.A., 
Diploma 

in 
Mechanic

al 
Engineeri
ng, M.A. 
Journalis

m & 
Communi

cation, 
Account 

Test, 
MOP 

25/04/ 
1973 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

17/01/ 
2012 

06/8/2016 
 

30/04/ 
2029 

 

27 Sri. Sethuraj.B. B.A., 
Account 

Test 

29/03/ 
1976 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

24/01/ 
2012 

06/8/2016 
 

31/03/ 
2032 

 

28 Sri. Manilal.C. B.Com., 
Master of 
Journalis

m and 
Communi

cation, 
Account 

Test 

20/05/ 
1980 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

19/01/ 
2012 

6/8/2016 
 

31/05/ 
2036 

 



         
29 Sri. 

Padmanabhan 
E.K. 

B.A., 
M.A., 

Account 
Test  

27/05/ 
1969 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

23/01/ 
2012 

6/8/2016 
 

31/05/ 
2025 

 

30 Sri. 
Jayakumar.S. 

B.A., 
M.A., 

Account 
Test  

05/04/ 
1971 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

19/01/ 
2012 

10/8/2016 
 

30/04/ 
2027 

 

31 Sri. Binu. B. B.Sc, 
P.G. 

Diploma 
in 

Journalis
m, MCJ, 
M.Sc., 

Applied 
Psycholog

y, 
Account 

Test 

01/12/ 
1976 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

23/01/ 
2012 

6/8/2016 
 

30/11/ 
2032 

 

32 Sri. Dileep 
Kumar C.F. 

M.A., 
Account 
Test, PG, 
Diploma 

in 
Communi
cation & 
Journalis

m 

04/03/ 
1977 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

20/01/ 
2012 

20/4/2017 
 

31/03/ 
2033 

 

33 Sri. Vinod G.S. B.Com. 
Account  

Test 

05/04/ 
1977 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

18/01/ 
2012 

30/8/2017 
 

30/04/ 
2033 

 

34 Sri. Arun 
Kumar.A. 

B.A, 
M.A, PG 
Diploma 

in 
Journalis

m, 
M.Phil. 
B.Ed., 
MBA, 

Account 
Test, 
MOP 

 

27/03/ 
1982 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

25/01/ 
2012 

29/1/2018 
 

31/03/ 
2038 

 



35 Sri. Arun.S.S.  B.Com., 
M.Com., 

PG, 
Diploma 

in 
Journalis

m, 
Account 

Test, 
MOP 

12/03/ 
1983 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

19/01/ 
2012 

29/1/2018 
 

31/03/ 
2039 

 

36 Sri. 
Madhusoodhana

n. M. 

B.Sc., 
PG, 

Diploma 
in 

Electronic 
Media & 
Communi
cation,Ac

count 
Test 

10/04/ 
1975 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

20/01/ 
2012 

29/1/2018 
 

30/04/ 
2031 

 

37 Smt. Sini. K. 
Thomas 

B.A, 
Account 

Test 

20/02/ 
1975 

RIA (1) 
34350/11/

GW/ 
14/12/ 
2011 

01/02 
2012 

29/1/2018 
 

28/02/ 
2031 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


